to	the	Financial	Statements	and	Note	23	to	the	2024	Annual	Financial	Statements.	Risks	are	related	to	foreign
currency,	credit,	counterparty,	liquidity,	and	concentration.

BITFARMS	LTD.
Management’s	Discussion	&	Analysis
(In	U.S.	dollars,	except	where	otherwise	indicated)

	51 Page

13.	RELATED	PARTY	TRANSACTIONS

The	 Company	 discloses	 information	 on	 its	 related	 party	 transactions,	 as	 defined	 in	 IAS	 24,	 Related	 Party
Disclosures,	in	Note	24	to	the	2024	Annual	Financial	Statements.

14.	RESTATEMENT

Restatement	of	comparative	figures
During	the	fourth	quarter	of	2024,	the	Company	changed	the	presentation	of	the	statements	of	cash	flows	and
determined	that	the	proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets,	which	are	accounted	for	as	an	intangible	asset	under
IAS	38,	should	be	classified	as	investing	activities	rather	than	operating	activities.	The	following	table	reflects
the	reclassification	impact	of	the	comparative	six	months	ended	June	30,	2024.

Adjustments	to	interim	consolidated	statement	of	cash	flows	for	the	six	months	ended	June	30,	2024
(U.S.	$	in	thousands) Six	months	ended	June	30,

2024	(as	reported)
Cash	flow

reclassification 2024	(as	restated)

Cash	flows	from	(used	in)	operating	activities

Net	loss 	 (32,579)	 	 —	 	 (32,579)

Adjustments	for:

Proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets	earned 	 83,326	 	 (83,326)	 	 —

Net	change	in	cash	related	to	operating	activities 	 27,935	 	 (83,326)	 	 (55,391)

Cash	flows	from	(used	in)	investing	activities

Proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets	earned 	 —	 	 83,326	 	 83,326

Net	change	in	cash	related	to	investing	activities 	 (151,832)	 	 83,326	 	 (68,506)

BITFARMS	LTD.
Management’s	Discussion	&	Analysis
(In	U.S.	dollars,	except	where	otherwise	indicated)

	52 Page

15.	INTERNAL	CONTROLS	OVER	FINANCIAL	REPORTING

A. Disclosure	Controls	and	Procedures

Management,	under	the	supervision	of	the	Chief	Executive	Officer	(“CEO”)	and	Chief	Financial	Officer	(“CFO”)
of	 the	 Company,	 has	 designed	 or	 caused	 to	 be	 designed	 under	 their	 supervision	 disclosure	 controls	 and
procedures	(“DC&P”)	to	provide	reasonable	assurance	that:

i)	material	 information	 relating	 to	 the	 Company	 is	made	 known	 to	 them	 by	 others,	 particularly	 during	 the